10.   ECONOMIC AND TRADE STATISTICS

The economic information which follows in Appendices A-D is derived from official Swiss sources, converted to U.S. dollars at the annual average exchange rate for the given year. 

	A. COUNTRY DATA*

Population:

Pop. Growth Rate:

Religions:

Government:

Languages:
	7.2 million

0.7%

Roman Catholic (44%); Protestant (37%); Muslim (4%)

Other Religions (3%); no religious faith (12%)

Switzerland has been a Federal State, now consisting of 26 Cantons, since 1848.  It is headed by a seven-member Federal Council; the Parliament consists of the Council of States (46 members) and the National Council (200 members).

The President during 2003 (position rotates annually) is Pascal Couchepin; Federal Parliamentary elections every 4 years (October 1999 - October 2003)

German (64%); French (19.5%); Italian (6.6%); Romansh (0.5%); Other (9.5%).


· 2002 figures

	B.  DOMESTIC ECONOMY   ($, except as noted)

	
	2000
	2001
	2002
	Source

	GDP (billions)

Real GDP Growth Rate (%)

GDP per Capita

Govt. Spending (% of GDP)

Inflation (%)

Unemployment (%)

Foreign Exchange Reserves (billions)

Average Exchange Rate ($1=SF)

Debt Service Ratio

US Economic Assistance

US Military Assistance
	241.1

+ 3.4

33,437

14.6

1.6

2.0

54.259

1.69

-0-

-0-

-0-
	248.2

+ 1

34,713

14.4

1.0

1.6

52.487

1.68

-0-

-0-

-0-
	268.9

+ 0.47

37,347

N.A.

0.7

3.9

61.758

1.55

-0-

-0-

-0-
	SNB

SNB

SNB

JB

JB

SECO

SNB

SNB


(Note:  Falling GDP figures above are a result of conversion of Swiss Franc (SF) data to dollars during the trend when the SF was weakening against the dollar)

	C.  TRADE   (Billions of $, except as noted)

	
	2000
	2001
	2002
	Source

	Total Country Exports

Total Country Imports

Exports to the US

Imports from the US 

Inflation (%)

US% of Swiss Exports

US% of Swiss Imports

U.S. Census report the following figures:

Imports from Switzerland to the US

Exports from US to Switzerland 
	74.88

76.10

8.72*

5.16*

1.0

11.6 

6.8 
	78.4

77.4

8.31

4.13

1.4

10.6 

5.3 

9.67

9.80
	84.1

79.4

9.24

4.22

1.0

10.9 

5.3 

9.38

7.78
	SECO

SECO

EZV

EZV

SNB

EZV


Differences due, partially, to Swiss Customs recording of net shipment (exclusive of FOB and CIF) and U.S. Census figures which include transfers of gold/jewels/antiques as well as precious metals

	D. INVESTMENT   (Billions of $) - only Book Values available

	
	1999
	2000
	2001
	Source

	Total Foreign Direct  

Investment in Switzerland

North America Direct 

   Investment in Switzerland 

U.S. Share of Total Foreign

  Investments in Switzerland
	11.73

6.64

56.0%
	19.35

10.97

32.6%
	8.9

1.47

19.5%
	SNB

SNB

SNB


SOURCES:

	AMCHAM

BFS

BWA

EZV

JB

OECD

SCB

SNB

UBS
	Swiss-American Chamber of Commerce

Federal Statistics Office

Federal Dept. of Economics and Labor

Federal Customs Administration (www.zoll.admin.ch)

Bank Julius Baer

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development

Survey of Current Business

Swiss National Bank Quarterly/Monthly Reports

United Bank of Switzerland


